ATTACHMENT G

OCT 2 8 2013

MONTEREY COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Monterey County Code
Title 19 (Subdivisions)
Title 20 (Zoning)
Title 21 (Zoning)

No appeal will be accepted until a written decision is given. If vou wish to file an appeitl, you nust do

so on or bafore 10/28/13 (10 days afier writtzn notice of the decision has been mailed to the

applicant). Date of dacision 10/4/13

L Please provide the following information:
) Your name ANTHONY LOMBARDO FOR SAM REEVES
b) Phope Number  831-751-2330
c) Address 450 LINCOLN AVENUE, SUITE 101; SALINAS, CA 93901
d) Appellant’s name (if differeni) SAM REEVES
2 Indicaze appellan:’s interest in the decision by checking the appropriats box:

O Applicant
= Neighbor

O Other (please smte)

3. I you ars pot the applicant, plzese give the applizant’s name:
N/A
4, Whatis the §le number of the applicasdion thar is tha subject o this appeal?”  PLN100418

[ndicatz the fii2 aumber of ths application that is the subjecr of the appeal and thz dacision making body
(L2, Zoning Admmistrator. Diractor of Planninz, Minor Subdivision Commitizg).

aj File Numbsr PLN100418

b Decision Making Bodv  DIRECTOR OF PLANNING




3 Whar is the namurs of the appeal?

EY [s the appeilant appealing the approval [ ar the denial [J 0744 application? (Check a2propriaze
bex)
o) [f'the appellant is appealing 2ne or more condidans ol approval, list the conditon ntmber and

statz the condition(s) being appealed. (Amach :x7a shee i necassary).

C) appeal of director's determination
6 (Chzck the appropriarz boxies) o indicars which of the foliowing reasons form the basis tor the appea:
D There was a lack of fair or mpartal hearing; or
X The fndings ar decision or conditions ars not supporizd by the avidenca: or
O The decisicn was conmary o law,

-

oL must next give a brief and specific stat=ment in support of zach of the basas for appeal that vou havs
beciczd ahove. The Plannfng Commission will ol accept an applicarion for appeal that is statzd in

43

neralities, legal or otherwise. [fthe appellant iz appealing specific conditions, you must list the number
£'each condition and the basis for vour appeal. {Amach sxira sheers if necessary).

g
s}

’ SEE- ATTACHED LETTER

Z As part of the application approval or denjal procsss. findings wers made by the decision making bodw
(Dirzcror of Planring, Zoning Administraior, or Miner Subdivision Commiwnze). In order tc fle a valid
appeal, ¥ou must give specific raasons why the appeilanc disagrees with the findings made. {Arach evira
sheats 1 nesessary),

SEE ATTACHED LETTER

3 Your sppeal is accepted whan the Secratary of the Planning Commission acc2pts the appeal as complerz on
i3 facs, recaivas the Zling fzs, and placss the appzal for puslic hearing on the Planninz Commission
azeznda. AN

NY LOMBA
i P

BY;
APPELLANT SIGNATURE, DATE 10/28/2013

ACCEPTED DATE
SECRETARY OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
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ANTHONY LOMBARDO & ASSOCIATES

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION MONTEHEY COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
AnTHONY L. LOMBARDO 450 LincoLN AVENUE, Suite 101
KrrLrLy McCArTHY SUTHERLAND Savinas, CA 93901
DeBraA GEMGNANI TIPTON (831) 751-2330
Donwa 1. ROVELLA Fax (831) 751-2331

October 28, 2013
File No. 01599.001

Mr. Jose Mendez

Chair and Members of the Planning Commission
% Mr. Mike Novo

168 W. Alisal Street, Second Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Re:  Appeal of Director’s Determination re: Mehdipour; PLN100418
Dear Chair Mendez and Members of the Planning Commission:

This constitutes Mr. Sam Reeves’ appeal of Mr. Novo’s October 4™ Director’s determination

(attached) that Ms. Mehdipour is currently in compliance with the conditions of approval of
PLN100418.

The Board of Supervisors on appeal approved a Coastal Development Permit (PLN100418) for a
restoration of Ms. Mehdipour’s illegal tree removal, excessive tree pruning and disruption of the
dune habitat on Signal Hill in the Pebble Beach area. Ms. Mehdipour’s clear goal is to demolish
the Connell House and build a large new house (PLN100338). That application was held in
abeyance pending resolution of PLN100418. In February 2013, the Board of Supervisors
approved PLN100418 subject to several conditions. There are two conditions that have not been
met and are the subject of this appeal:

® Location of the Southernmost Tree: The Board’s conditions required that this tree be no
farther south or west than the tree it replaced. During the course of their hearing, the
Board was shown a plan with the north arrow parallel to the western walls of the house.
The Board based their decision on that plan. Now the Department has agreed to use what
we are told is “magnetic north™ which is approximately 20 degrees off the north arrow on
the Board’s plan. Plans showing that polar shift are attached to this appeal.

e Replacement Canopy: The Board’s conditions also required that the replacement trees be
monitored for five years or until such time as the replacement trees approximated the
2007 canopy and visual screening of the Mehdipour building site from Seventeen Mile
Drive. These conditions were discussed and agreed to by Ms. Mehdipour. A photo
simulation was shown by Mr. Bridges at the Board of Supervisors hearing that showed
the replacement trees replicating that canopy and screening within five years. We are
now told in Mr. Novo’s determination that “it is unlikely that the replacement trees will
ever replicate the screening that was provided by the original trees.” This in large part

due to the applicant’s decision to place the trees as far apart as possible, to allow her to
construct a larger home.




Mr. Jose Mendez

Chair, and Members of the Planning Commission
October 28, 2013

Page 2

In both cases, the Board of Supervisors were given assurances by staff and the applicant that the
replacement trees would be located as directed by the Board and that the canopy and screening
would be replicate that which was illegally removed. Now we are told that it will not.
Nonetheless, Mr. Novo determined the conditions are being met.

Because of the conditions are not being met there is a continuing violation of the County Code
under Section 20.90.050. There is also a violation under Section 20.90.130 in that the restoration
required by the Code and Board is not and apparently cannot be completed as propesed.
Nonetheless, the staff has determined the application for the new house (PLN100338) to be
complete and has started preparation of an initial study.

As a result of the applicant’s misrepresentation to the Board, the conditions are not and
apparently cannot be met based on the tree location approved by staff. Therefore, restoration
required by the Code and Board has not and cannot be accomplished and the violation still exists
on the site. We ask that the Commission:

* Find that the conditions of PLN100318 have not been met and direct Mehdipour to do the
restoration she committed to do and achieve the canopy and screening required by the
Board; or

* Set a public hearing pursuant to Section 20.70.060 to consider revocation or modification
of PLN100418.

We also ask that the Planning Commission find that the property has not been restored and direct
that all work on PLN100318 be suspended until such time as the restoration occurs.

Sincerely,

__,.,///M;

Anthony'L. L

ALL:DLE:ncs
Enclosures
ce: Mr. Sam Reeves






MONTEREY COUNTY
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Benny J. Young, Director
Carl P. Holm, AICP, Deputy Director

Michael A. Rodriguez, C.B.O., Chief Building Official
Michael Novo, AICP, Director of Planning
Robert K. Murdoch, P.E., Director of Public Works 168 W. Alisal Street. 2" Floor
Salinas, CA 93901
hitp://www.co.monterey.ca.us/rma

October 4, 2013

Dale Ellis

Anthony Lombardo & Associates
4350 Lincoln Avenue, Suite 101
Salinas, CA 93901

SUBJECT: Request for Director’s Decision (PLN100418)
Dear Mr. Ellis:

This letter is in response to your request for a Director’s determination pursuant to Monterey County
Code Chapter 20.88 regarding specific questions related to the Signal Hill LLC discretionary
application (File No. PLN100418). This application consisted of an “After-the-fact permit to clear a
code violation (CE090288); the permit consisting of a Coastal Development Permit and Restoration
Plan per Section 20.90.130 of the Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan Part 1 (Title 20
Zoning Ordinance) for the removal of two landmark Monterey cypress trees, significant pruning of
three Monterey cypress trees and sand dune degradation in an environmentally sensitive habitat area.”
As noted in your letter, the project was approved by the Board of Supervisors on February 5, 2013,
subject to six conditions of approval. Responses to your questions are as follows:

Question 1: “Were replacement trees planted within 60 days of the Board's approval of
PLNI100418?”

Response: Yes, replacement trees were planted within 60 days of the Board’s approval of
PLN100418; however, because one of the trees was originally planted further south than the
original tree, that tree was later moved to a new location after the 60 day deadline. The County
teceived an inspection report dated April 1, 2013 from Arborist Maureen Hamb documenting
that replacement trees were installed on the site on March 21, 2013, well in advance of the April
6, 2013 deadline. It was noted in the report and verified by staff that the replacement for the tree
labeled as Tree C1 was planted further south than the original tree and that the location did not
comply with the requirements of the condition. The County then required that the C1
replacement tree be moved to a new location no further south than the original tree in order to
comply with the condition. The applicant attempted to re-locate the tree on April 30, 2013 but
during excavation for the tree, buried electrical conduit was damaged and the re-location effort
stopped for safety reasons. On May 22, 2013, the County received an “as-planted” plan prepared
by Hamb that documents that Tree C1 was replanted 17 feet directly east of the field located
stump of the original tree.



Question 2: “The southernmost replacement tree is Jarther south than the tree it replaced. How
does that comply with the Board's decision? "

Response: The applicant has submitted documentation from the project arborist that the
southernmost replacement tree is 17 feet directly east of the location of the tree that it replaced.
This complies with the language of the condition.

Question 3: “The Board required the replacement trees be monitored Jor five years or until the
Iree canopy approximates the 2007 tree canopy destroyed by the illegal tree removal whichever
is longer. How can the condition be considered satisfied until that monitoring period is
complete?”

Response: Condition 4 is currently in “Partially Met” status. The condition will not be
considered fully satisfied until all elements of the condition, including monitoring, are
completed.

Question 4: “Have the monitoring reports on the health of the replacement trees and dune
restoration been submitted on a quarterly basis? Have those quarterly reports been submirred in
a timely manner?”

“ Response: Quarterly monitoring reports have been submitted in a timely manner to date. The
first quarterly report on the status of the health of the replacement trees was due 4 months after
the planting of the replacement trees. Since the second tree was not planted in its final location
until May 15, 2013, the first report was due on September 15,2013. The first quarterly report
on the status of the health of the replacement trees was submitted by Maureen Hamb on
September 11, 2013, and was in compliance with the condition. This report included monthly
monitoring reports dated May — August. The first quarterly report on the status of dune
restoration was due 4 months after the initial phase of restoration was completed. The initial
phase of exotic species removal was completed on May 8, 2013. The first quarterly report on the
status of the dune restoration was due on September 8, 2013 and was submitted on August 14,
2013, in compliance with the condition.

Question 5: “How was it determined that the canopy of the replacement trees in their current
location will approximate the 2007 canopy and screening from Seventeen Mile Drive?”
Response: The condition, as approved by the Board of Supervisors, requires that the
replacement trees be Monterey cypress, minimum 48-inch box size, and that they be located “as
near as feasible to the location of the trunks of the trees that were removed, as determined by the
project arborist, but in no case may the trees be more than 20 feet from the location of the trees
that were removed and no farther south or west than the location of the southernmost tree.”
Monitoring of the trees is to continue for five years or until such time as the tree canopy of the
replacement trees approximates the 2007 tree canopy, whichever is longer. The original trees
grew from small trees and adapted to the windy site by growing wide and low. The replacement
trees, which are large, nursery-grown specimens, have a more columnar shape and may never
grow to have the same shape as the removed trees, so the applicant submitted a calculation of the
volume of the canopy of the removed trees. These calculations were based on aerial images of
the trees from 2007 as well as images from the California Coastal Project. The volume of
original Tree C1 was estimated to be 28,882 cubic feet and the volume of C2 was estimated to be
32,061 cubic feet. Monitoring of the replacement trees will be required until the volume of the
replacement tree canopies is equal to the volume of the original tree canopies.

[t is unlikely that the replacement trees will ever replicate the screening that was provided by the
original trees, particularly the southernmost tree (C1). There was a relatively small area in which
Tree C1 could be planted and still be in compliance with the condition due to the original tree’s



close proximity to the existing residence on the north and the prohibition from planting further
south or west. The condition approved by the Planning Commission would have allowed the
replacement tree to be located to the west of the original tree where it could have provided
screening from Seventeen Mile Drive. However language that was submitted by the appellant’s
attorney and approved by the Board of Supervisors prohibited the trees from being planted
further west of the original tree locations, resulting in Tree C1 being planted 17 feet east of the
original tree, where it will frame the house rather than screen it. Tree C2 is located between the
house and Seventeen Mile Drive and will provide screening,

Question 6: “Does the Planning Department consider the conditions of PLN100418 to be fully
met?”

Response: No, the conditions will not be fully met until all of the success criteria have been met
and all required monitoring completed. However, the property owner is currently in compliance
with the conditions of approval.

Should you wish to appeal this decision, the appeal must be filed with the Secretary 1o the
Planning Commission no later than 5:00 pm on October 18, 2013, or no subsequent appeal on
this issue may be heard. The fee for Appeals of Administrative Determinations in the amount of
$2,678.41 is due at the time of the filing of an appeal.

Sincerely,

)
d 7 4 y
/It P

Mike Novo
Director of RMA-Planning Services
(831) 755-5192

ce: File



